

67527-3

67527-3

NO. 67527-3-I

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

TERRY PARKS,
Appellant,

vs.

JANYCE LYNN FINK,

an individual,

and

FINK LAW GROUP PLLC,

a Washington professional limited liability company,

Respondents,

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Vic S. Lam, WSBA# 25100
Attorney for Appellant
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4200
Seattle, WA 98104
Telephone: (206) 224-3788

2012 JUN 25 PM 4: 51
COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
STATE OF WASHINGTON

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. SUMMARY OF REPLY 1

II. ARGUMENT IN REPLY 3

 A. Clearly Admissible Evidence Supports the Facts Presented by Parks, while Fink's Self-serving, Uncorroborated Account of her Alleged Private Interactions with the Testator, Mr. Balko, Should be Inadmissible under the Deadman's Statute, and even if Admissible, Would Contradict her Own Admitted Actions. 3

 B. The Dispositive Fact on this Appeal is that the Will was Signed in this Case; in Cases Involving a Signed Will, Courts Nationwide have Found Named Beneficiaries to Have Standing to Sue the Negligent Lawyers, and Fink has Cited No Authority Denying Standing in Such a Case..... 9

 C. Allowing Fink to Use Inapposite Unsigned-Will Cases to Close the Courthouse Door to Parks Would Amount to Applying an Untenable Standard that Grants Immunity to All Negligent Attorneys Who Choose to Blame Their Deceased Testator Clients..... 12

 D. Fink's Arguments on Causation Rest Solely on Her Disputed and Uncorroborated Story about the Deceased Testator, which, even if Admissible, not only Contradicts her Own Admitted Actions, but also the Accounts of Disinterested Witnesses. 17

III. CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Auric v. Continental Casualty Co.</u> , 111 Wis.2d 507, 331 N.W.2d 325 (1983)	13, 14
<u>Biakanja v. Irving</u> , 49 Cal.2d 647, 320 P.2d 16 (1958)	passim
<u>Bohn v. Cody</u> , 119 Wn.2d 357, 832 P.2d 71 (1992)	3
<u>Bucquet v. Livingston</u> , 57 Cal. App.3d 914, 129 Cal. Rptr. 514 (1976).....	12
<u>Erickson v. Kerr</u> , 125 Wn.2d 183, 883 P.2d 313 (1994)	8
<u>Hall v. Kalfayan</u> , 190 Cal. App. 4th 927 (2010).....	9, 10, 15
<u>Heyer v. Flaig</u> , 70 Cal.2d 223, 449 P.2d 161, 74 Cal.Rptr. 225 (1969).....	9, 10, 11
<u>Lasher v. University of Washington</u> , 91 Wn. App. 165, 957 P.2d 229 (1998).....	7
<u>Leipham v. Adams</u> , 77 Wn. App. 827, 894 P.2d 576 (1995)	8
<u>Licata v. Spector</u> , 26 Conn. Sup. 378, 225 A.2d 28 (1966).....	13, 14
<u>Lucas v. Hamm</u> , 56 Cal.2d 583, 364 P.2d 685, 15 Cal. Rptr. 821 (1961).....	9, 10, 11
<u>Maciejczak v. Bartell</u> , 187 Wash. 113, 60 P.2d 31 (1936)	8
<u>Needham v. Hamilton</u> , 459 A.2d 1060 (D.C. App.1983)	15
<u>Osornio v. Weingarten</u> , 124 Cal. App.4th 304, 21 Cal. Rptr.3d 246 (2004).....	10, 11, 15, 16
<u>Radovich v. Locke-Paddon</u> , 35 Cal. App.4th 946, 41 Cal. Rptr.2d 573 (1995).....	9, 10, 11
<u>Schirmer v. Nethercutt</u> , 157 Wash. 172, 288 P. 265 (1930).....	13
<u>State v. Contreras</u> , 57 Wash.App. 471, 788 P.2d 1114 (1990).....	5
<u>State v. Karpenski</u> , 94 Wn. App. 80, 971 P.2d 553 (1999).....	4
<u>State v. Kunze</u> , 97 Wn. App. 832, 988 P.2d 977 (1999).....	3
<u>Ward v. Arnold</u> , 52 Wn.2d 581, 328 P.2d 164 (1958).....	12

White v. Kent Medical Center, Inc., P.S., 61 Wn. App. 163,
810 P.2d 4 (1991)..... 3

Wildman v. Taylor, 46 Wn. App. 546, 731 P.2d 541 (1987) 7

Statutes

RCW 5.60.030 7

Rules

ER 801(d)(2) 4

ER 803(a)(1) 4

ER 803(a)(2) 4

ER 803(a)(3) 1, 4, 5

Treatises

5A Karl B. Tegland, Washington Practice: Evidence Law
And Practice §218(2) (3d ed.1989)..... 5
